

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2021 2:51 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98824-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN G. LONG,

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Catherine Shaffer

**PETITIONER LONG'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

James E. Lobsenz WSBA #8787
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
lobsenz@carneylaw.com

Alison Bilow, WSBA #49823
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way Suite 300
Seattle WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 287-8610
alison.bilow@columbialegal.org

Attorneys for Petitioner and Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. Amicus ignores the fact that the City Council expressly labeled impoundment a “penalty” for a parking infraction..... | 1 |
| B. Amicus ignores the fact that impoundment is intended to deter the commission of parking infractions and that sanctions imposed for deterrence purposes constitute punishments covered by the Excessive Fines Clause. | 4 |
| C. Reimbursement of government for a cost incurred as a result of an enforcement action does not constitute “restitution.” As the trial court recognized, Long’s act of parking for too long in one spot did not cause Seattle any actual harm. | 5 |
| D. Amicus ignores the fact that in <i>Clark</i> this Court held that monetary sanctions intended to recover costs <i>can</i> violate the Excessive Fines Clause. | 7 |
| E. Amicus ignores decisions of this Court, such as <i>State v. Leonard</i> and <i>State v. Blazina</i> , which already require courts to determine the ability of individual offenders to pay monetary sanctions..... | 11 |
| F. Amicus falsely implies that the officers who summoned the parking enforcement to tag Long’s truck for impound did not know that Long was living in his truck because he was homeless. Amicus also ignores the fact that at the impound hearing Long told the magistrate that his truck was his only home..... | 14 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| G. The contention that a ruling in Long’s favor would endanger health and safety simply ignores the record. The officers conceded Long’s truck was not causing any problem. | 15 |
| H. Amicus’ reliance on <i>Coleman</i> ignores what that case was and was not about..... | 19 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Washington Cases | |
| <i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994) | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Leonard</i> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) | 11, 13 |
| <i>State v. Blazina</i> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Tellevik v. Real Property Located at 6717 100th Street SW</i> 83 Wn. App. 366, 921 P.2d 1088 (1996), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1029 (1998)..... | 9 |
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Coleman v. Watt</i> 40 F.3d 255 (8 th Cir. 1994) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> 146 U.S. 657, 13 S.Ct. 224, 36 L.Ed. 1123 (1892)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kokesh v. Securities Exchange Commission</i> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1635, 198 L.Ed.2d 86 (2017)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> 445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133, 63 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980) | 15-16 |
| <i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682, 203 L.Ed.2d 11 (2019) | 10-11 |

Page(s)

United States v. Austin
509 U.S. 602, 113 S.Ct. 2801, 125 L.Ed.2d 488
(1993)1, 2, 8, 11

United States v. Bajakajian
524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314
(1998)4, 10, 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 9.94A.750(5)..... 6
RCW 9.94A.760(2)..... 13
RCW 10.101.010(3)..... 12
RCW 10.01.160 12
SMC §11.10.040..... 16
SMC §11.72.035..... 17
SMC §11.72.045..... 17
SMC §11.72.050..... 17
SMC §11.72.080..... 17
SMC §11.72.110..... 17
SMC §11.72.155..... 17
SMC §11.72.160..... 17
SMC §11.72.210..... 17
SMC §11.72.350..... 17
SMC §11.72.440(E)2, 16, 18
SMC §11.72.450..... 17

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Online Etymological Dictionary,
www.etymonline.com/word/penal 3
